
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   11 September 2024 

 
 
Committee:  

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Thursday, 19 September 2024 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

 Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 

You are requested to attend the above meeting.  The Agenda is attached 
 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but 

this will be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email 
democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you.  

 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the 
agenda 

 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the 

Shropshire Council Youtube Channel Here 
 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Kirstie Hurst-Knight – PFH Children & Education 

Cecelia Motley – PFH Adult Social Care and Public Health (Co-Chair) 
Rachel Robinson - Executive Director of Health, Wellbeing and Prevention 
Tanya Miles – Executive Director for People 
Laura Fisher – Housing Services Manager, Shropshire Council 
Simon Whitehouse – ICB Chief Executive Officer, NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin (Co-Chair) 
Claire Parker – Director of Partnerships, NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin 
Patricia Davies - Chief Executive, Shropshire Community Health Trust 
Ben Hollands – Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation Manager, MPFT 
Nigel Lee - Director of Strategy & Partnerships SATH and Chief Strategy Officer NHS STW (ICB) 
Paul Kavanagh-Fields – Chief Nurse and Patient Safety Officer, RJAH 
Nick Henry – Paramedic & Patient Safety Director WMAS 
Lynn Cawley - Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch 
Jackie Jeffrey - VCSA 
David Crosby - Chief Officer, Partners in Care 
Stuart Bill - Superintendent, West Mercia Police 
 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is Michelle Dulson 
Tel:  01743 257719     Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk 



 
AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
 

2  Disclosable Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary 
interests and other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being 
considered at the meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of 

Conduct and consider if they should leave the room prior to the item being 
considered. Further advice can be sought from the Monitoring Officer in advance 

of the meeting.” 
 
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2024 
(attached). 
Contact: Michelle Dulson Tel 01743 257719 

 
 

4  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of 

which has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for 
this meeting is 12noon on Friday 13 September 2024. 

 
 

5  Suicide Prevention Strategy Update (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
Gordon Kochane, Public Health Consultant, Shropshire Council 

 
 

6  Inequalities Plan, Progress update (Pages 17 - 28) 

 
Mel France, Public Health Principal, Integration & Health Inequalities, 

Shropshire Council 
Tracey Jones, Head of Health Inequalities, STW ICB 
 

 
7  Rural Proofing - approval and progress (Pages 29 - 58) 

 
Cllr Heather Kidd, Chair of Rural Proofing in Health and Care Task and Finish 
Group, Shropshire Council 

Cllr Geoff Elner, Chair of Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Shropshire 



Council 
 

 
8  CYP JSNA update (Pages 59 - 308) 

 
Jess Edwards, Public Health Intelligence Manager, Shropshire Council  
 

 
9  Cost of Living Dashboard update (Pages 309 - 312) 

 
Jess Edwards, Public Health Intelligence Manager, Shropshire Council 
 

 
10  ICP Dashboard update (Pages 313 - 326) 

 
Jess Edwards, Public Health Intelligence Manager, Shropshire Council 
 

 
11  Women's Health Hub Progress report (Pages 327 - 340) 

 
Naomi Roche, Public Health Principal - Healthy Population Lead & Women’s 
Health Hubs Lead, Shropshire Council  

 
 

12  Chairman's Report  

 
Cllr Cecilia Motley, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Public Health, 

Shropshire Council 
 

 
13  ShIPP Update (Pages 341 - 344) 

 

Penny Bason, Head of Joint Partnerships, STW ICB & Shropshire Council 
 

 



   

 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
19th September 2024 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 

2024  
9.30 - 11.23 AM 
 

 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 

Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Cecilia Motley – PFH Adult Social Care and Public Health (Co-Chair)  
Rachel Robinson - Executive Director of Health, Wellbeing and Prevention, Shropshire 

Council  
Claire Parker - Director of Strategy & Development, NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin 
Nigel Lee - Director of Strategy & Partnership SaTH/Chief Strategy Officer, STW ICB 

David Crosby - Chief Officer, Shropshire Partners in Care (Remote) 
Ben Holland – Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation Manager, MPFT (Remote) 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
Apologies had been received from: 

 

Simon Whitehouse – ICB Chief Executive Officer, NHS Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin 
(Co-Chair) 

Lynn Cawley - Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch 
Patricia Davies, Chief Executive, Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust  
Laura Fisher - Housing Services Manager, Shropshire Council   

Kirstie Hurst-Knight – PFH Children & Education, Shropshire Council   
Jackie Jeffrey - Chief Officer, Citizens Advice, Shropshire  

Tanya Miles – Executive Director for People, Shropshire Council   
 
2 Disclosable Interests  

 
None received.  

 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
RESOLVED:  

 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 April 2024 by agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
4 Public Question Time  

 

None received.  
 Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 16 July 2024 

 

 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257719 2 

 

 
5 Shropshire Integrated Place Partnership Strategic Plan & Local Care 

Neighbourhood Working Update  

 

Members received a report and presentation from Penny Bason, Head of Joint 
Partnerships, STW ICB & Shropshire Council and Claire Parker, Director of Strategy 
& Development, NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin which provided an update on 

Shropshire’s Integrated Place Partnership Strategic Plan and Local Care 
Neighbourhood Working.  

 
Rachel Robinson, Executive Director of Health, Wellbeing and Prevention thanked all 
involved in this work on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board and stressed that 

the alignment of services was key to ensure resources were best used for 
communities. She noted that the next stage was to consider how best to share this 

work more widely.  
 

In response to queries regarding the promotion of the work Claire Parker agreed with 

the suggestions made to do this through Parish Councils or WI meetings to ensure 
rural areas were included. Penny Bason added that a comprehensive communication 

plan was in progress and explained that the work would complement the Making 
Every Contact Count (MECC) programme.  

 

In response to suggestions the Chairman agreed that the item be brought back to a 
future meeting and be promoted outside of Shropshire.  

 
After further discussion it was RESOLVED:  

 

1) That the progress of ShIPP in 2023/24 be noted; 
2) That the ShIPP Strategic Plan for 2024/25 be approved; 

3) That the system descriptor pack for Local Care be noted; and  
4)  T

Minutes of the meeting


   

 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
21 November 2024 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 19 

SEPTEMBER 2024  
9.30  - 11.45 AM 
 

 
Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson 

Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719 
 
Present  

Cecelia Motley – PFH Adult Social Care and Public Health (Co-Chair) 
Rachel Robinson - Executive Director of Health, Wellbeing and Prevention 

Tanya Miles – Executive Director for People 
Laura Fisher – Head of Housing, Resettlement and Independent Living, Shropshire 
Council (remote) 

Nigel Lee - Director of Strategy & Partnerships SATH and Chief Strategy Officer NHS 
STW (ICB) 

Lynn Cawley - Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch 
Jackie Jeffrey - VCSA 
David Crosby - Chief Officer, Partners in Care 

 
Also present: Penny Bason, Gordon Kochane, Laura Tyler (remote), Mel France (remote), 
Tracey Jones, Naomi Roche, Phil Northfield (remote), Councillor Heather Kidd, Councillor 

Geoff Elner, Councillor Peggy Mullock (remote) 
 

 
24 ShIPP Update  

 

The Board received the report of the Head of Joint Partnerships, Shropshire 
Council/STW ICB which provided an overview of the ShIPP Board meeting held in 

July 2024 and included actions, for assurance purposes, for information. 
 

25. AOB 

 
It was agreed for the Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch to bring a cancer report 

to the next meeting. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chair) 

 
Date:  



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 19 September 2024 

 

 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2 

 

24 ShIPP Update 

The Board received the report of the Head of Joint Partnerships, Shropshire 

Council/STW ICB which provided an overview of the ShIPP Board meeting held in 
July 2024 and included actions, for assurance purposes, for information. 

 
25. AOB 

 

It was agreed for the Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch to bring a cancer report 
to the next meeting. 

 
 

24 ShIPP Update 

ShIPP Update 
ShIPP Update 

The Board received the report of the Head of Joint Partnerships, Shropshire 
Council/STW ICB which provided an overview of the ShIPP Board meeting held in 
July 2024 and included actions, for assurance purposes, for information. 

 
25. AOB 

 
It was agreed for the Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch to bring a cancer report 
to the next meeting. 

 
 

The Board received the report of the Head of Joint Partnerships, Shropshire 
Council/STW ICB which provided an overview of the ShIPP Board meeting held in 
July 2024 and included actions, for assurance purposes, for information. 

 
25. AOB 

 
It was agreed for the Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch to bring a cancer report 
to the next meeting. 

 
 

24.1. ShIPP Update 
24.1. ShIPP Update 

The Board received the report of the Head of Joint Partnerships, Shropshire 

Council/STW ICB which provided an overview of the ShIPP Board meeting held in 
July 2024 and included actions, for assurance purposes, for information. 

 
25. AOB 

 

It was agreed for the Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch to bring a cancer report 
to the next meeting. 

 
 

24 ShIPP Update 

The Board received the report of the Head of Joint Partnerships, Shropshire 
Council/STW ICB which provided an overview of the ShIPP Board meeting held in 

July 2024 and included actions, for assurance purposes, for information. 
 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 19 September 2024 

 

 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 3 

 

25. AOB 

 

It was agreed for the Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch to bring a cancer report 
to the next meeting. 

 
 

24 ShIPP Update 

The Board received the report of the Head of Joint Partnerships, Shropshire 
Council/STW ICB which provided an overview of the ShIPP Board meeting held in 

July 2024 and included actions, for assurance purposes, for information. 
 

25. AOB 

 
It was agreed for the Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch to bring a cancer report 

to the next meeting. 
 
 

24 ShIPP Update 

The Board received the report of the Head of Joint Partnerships, Shropshire 

Council/STW ICB which provided an overview of the ShIPP Board meeting held in 
July 2024 and included actions, for assurance purposes, for information. 
 

25. AOB 

 

It was agreed for the Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch to bring a cancer report 
to the next meeting. 
 

 
24 ShIPP Update 

The Board received the report of the Head of Joint Partnerships, Shropshire 
Council/STW ICB which provided an overview of the ShIPP Board meeting held in 
July 2024 and included actions, for assurance purposes, for information. 

 
25. AOB 

 
It was agreed for the Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch to bring a cancer report 
to the next meeting. 

 
 

24 ShIPP Update 

The Board received the report of the Head of Joint Partnerships, Shropshire 
Council/STW ICB which provided an overview of the ShIPP Board meeting held in 

July 2024 and included actions, for assurance purposes, for information. 
 

25. AOB 

 
It was agreed for the Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch to bring a cancer report 

to the next meeting. 
 

 


